

Case Nos. 19-2033 and 19-2168

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LOCAL 600, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

LLOYD STONER,

Charging Party/Intervenor

FOR REVIEW FROM PROCEEDINGS BEFORE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 7, Case No. 07-CB-221096

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT
UAW, LOCAL 600**

James R. Andary, P10165
Andary Law Group
10 S. Main Street # 405
Mt. Clemons, MI 48403
(586) 463-9883
FAX: (586) 463-1608
jamesandary@andarydavislaw.com

Seth Matus (IL 6272674)
Matus Law Office, P.C.
1717 N. Naper Boulevard, Suite 200
Naperville, IL 60563
(630) 470-6875
seth.matus@matuslawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND STONER’S ASSERTIONS THAT THE DETERMINATION THAT LOCAL 600 VIOLATED SECTION 8(b)(1)(A) IS BASED ON A FLAWED INTERPRETATION OF APPLICABLE LAW2

A. AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CLAIM CANNOT BE PROVEN WITHOUT A SHOWING OF A CULPABLE MENTAL STATE2

B. THE RULINGS CITED IN THE BOARD DECISION AND BY APPELLEES DO NOT OBVIATE THE NEED TO ESTABLISH A CULPABLE MENTAL STATE.....4

II. THE DECISION IS NOT BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE8

A. THE DECISION UTILIZED THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS IN A WAY CONTRARY TO COMMON SENSE8

B. LOCAL 600’S DELAY IN ISSUING A REFUND TO STONER DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE AN INTENT TO RESTRAIN OR COERCE STONER OR ARBITRARY, DISCRIMINATORY OR BAD FAITH CONDUCT9

C. LOCAL 600’S REFUND LETTER TO STONER DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(b)(1)(A) OR THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION.....12

D. THE BOARD FAILED TO CONSIDER IMPORTANT EVIDENCE...14

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Rulings

Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB, 158 F.3d 782, 789 (4th Cir. 1998)9

Eichelberger v. NLRB, 765 F.2d 851, 857 (9th Cir. 1985).....17

Felter v. Southern Pacific Co., 359 US 326 (1959).....17

GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB, 721 F.3d 403, 407 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 15

Int’l. Union, United Auto., Aero. & Ag. Implement Workers of America, Local 1700 v. NLRB, 844 F.3d 590, 598 (6th Cir. 2016).....14

Jacoby v. NLRB, 325 F.3d 301, 305 (DC Cir. 2003).....4

Jim Causley Pontiac v. NLRB, 675 F.2d 125, 127 (6th Cir 1982)3

Journeyman Pipefitters Local 392 v. NLRB, 712 F.2d 225, 230 (6th Cir. 1983)3

Local Union 948, Int’l. Brotherhood Elec. Workers v. NLRB, 697 F.2d 113, 118 (6th Cir. 1982).....8

Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB, 463 F.3d 534, 542 (6th Cir. 2006).....3

NLRB v. Construction & General Laborers’ Union Local 534, 778 F.2d 284, 290 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 13-14

NLRB v. Int’l. Brotherhood Elec. Workers, Local 429, 514 F.3d 646, 649 (6th Cir. 2008)3

Ohlendorf v. United Food & Commer. Workers Int’l. Union, Local 876, 88 F.3d 636, 644 (6th Cir. 2018).....16

Pattern Makers’ League v. NLRB, 473 US 95 (1985).....17

Peninsula Shipbuilders Ass’n. v. NLRB, 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)17

Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB, 351 F.3d 747, 752, 756 (6th Cir. 2003).....5

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB, 450 F.2d 56, 61 (6th Cir. 1971)3

Tamosiunas v. NLRB, 892 F.3d 422, 429 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12-13

NLRB Rulings

Affiliated Food Stores, 303 NLRB 40, 41, 44 (1991)..... 4, 6-7
Electrical Workers IBEW Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations), 302 NLRB
322, 330 (1991) 4, 6-7
International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney), 366 NLRB No.
96, Slip Op. at 1, 2, 7, 15 (2018)..... 4-6
Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 (Aycock, Inc.), 282 NLRB 1228,
1232 (1987)4

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”) Section 8(b)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. §
158(b)(1)(A) 1-7, 12, 14, 16, 17
